
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 



 

deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
14 April 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy 
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. Q3 Finance and Performance Monitor   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 This report provides details of the 2021-22 third quarter 

monitoring position for both finance and performance across 
Housing & Community Safety. The paper incorporates data to 
December 2021, which was reported to Executive on 7th 
February 2022.  
 

5. Safer York Partnership bi-annual report   (Pages 21 - 46) 
 This report is the end of year performance report for Safer York 

Partnership. The report also covers the refreshed priorities within 
the Safer York Partnership Community Safety Strategy for 2022 and 
discusses a proposed review of Safer York Partnership alongside 
the production of a new three year strategy for the period 2023-
2026. 
 

6. Update on the implementation of a 
replacement for North Yorkshire HomeChoice   

 

 Report to follow. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Resettlement Pathway review   (Pages 47 - 48) 
 This document provides context for the item and will be expanded 

upon verbally by officers in the meeting. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2021/2022. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551573 

 Email: joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 January 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and Wells 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
34. Minutes  
 

A typographical error was highlighted in paragraph 4 of Minute 28, with 
‘rent arrays’ being corrected to ‘rent arrears’. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held 19 October 2021 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 
 
35. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
36. Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2021/22  
 

This report provided details of the 2021/22 second quarter monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing & Community 
Safety. The paper incorporated data to September 2021, which was 
reported to Executive on 18th November 2021. The Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration, Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 
Management and Finance Manager, Corporate Finance Team were in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers presented the key points of the report to members, and concerns 
were raised about council house rent arrears which had worsened from 
pre-pandemic levels and stood at around £1.5 million, having remained at 
around that level since March 2021. Officers commented that the reduction 
in Universal Credit and the end of the furlough scheme had created a 
lasting impact, however the new Housing ICT system which was soon to be 
installed was to streamline and rent arrears recovery more efficient. 
Members requested more information and training on how the new system 
will work to enable them to advise constituents. 
 
Officers stated that they were committed to broader customer engagement 
and detailed the processes in place, noting the new Strategy and 
Performance Team within Housing set up to learn more from customer 
feedback. Officers stated that remote working and disruptions to operations 
during the Covid-19 pandemic had made connections with customers much 
more difficult. 
 
The number of general presentations of homelessness had increased 
during the Covid-19 pandemic due to its economic impacts as well as 
household dissolutions. Temporary accommodation was being used to 
house those who had become homeless before they can be resettled in 
council housing or the private sector, and officers agreed to provide 
statistics on this in future reports. 
 
The committee discussed work to reduce the number of void properties in 
the city, which had included the use of external contractors. Members also 
raised concerns about disabled access in new developments and officers 
indicated they would provide members with more details around levels of 
broadband connectivity in the city. 
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing and Community Safety be noted by the Committee. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
and performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
 
37. Safer York Partnership Priority: Tackling High Risk 
Antisocial Behaviour  
 

This report provided an overview of how Antisocial behaviour (ASB) was 
being tackled in the city, and focused on the work of the joint North 
Yorkshire Police/City of York Council Community Safety Hub and the plans 
to develop that approach based on learning from delivery during the 

Page 2



challenges of COVID. The Head of Community Safety, Youth Justice 
Practice Manager and Superintendent Mark Khan of North Yorkshire Police 
were in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
The committee d
[...]
the 
opportunity to discuss the issues facing their communities and contribute 
towards solutions. Referrals to the Youth Justice Service usually came 
directly from local police, schools or the courts. 
 
The difficulties of using social media as a means of collecting information 
on social media were discussed, and NYP encouraged people to report any 
issues through official channels rather than via social media which cannot 

Page 3



be thoroughly monitored. Members raised concerns that trends towards 
virtual meetings would conflict with place-based working, however NYP 
believed that the two could work together, provided that there is always 
some level of physical presence. 
 
The roles of PCSOs was discussed, and members requested that they 
remain posted to an area for as long as possible to enable the building of 
positive relations with the community – it was also requested that when 
police personnel are deployed to an area on a regular basis, they contact 
local councillors to increase co-operation. 
 
It was suggested that future statistics presented to the committee show 
how many individuals are involved in anti-social behaviour, rather than 
solely the number of offences, as well as a comparison of current figures 
with pre-Covid levels of offences. Officers commented that an impact of 
Covid on anti-social behaviour had been significant increases in such 
activity as lockdowns ended as well as increased alcohol abuse. 
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the views of members on the delivery of work to tackle 
antisocial behaviour and how it is reflected in the refresh of this 
priority within the Community Safety Strategy be noted. 
 
Reason: To involve members in the development of service 
delivery in tackling antisocial behaviour in York. 
 

 
38. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That an item on the Decent Home Standard and the impact of Covid-
19 and Brexit be brought to the April 2022 meeting of the 
Committee. 

ii. That an item on Q3 Finance Monitor be brought to the April 2022 
meeting. 

iii. Than an item on the Housing Delivery Programme update to 
Executive be brought to the March 2022 forum meeting. 

iv. That the work plan be noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 2021/2022. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.08 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

  19th April 2022  

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  
 

Summary 

1 This report provides details of the 2021-22 third quarter monitoring position 
for both finance and performance across Housing & Community Safety. The 
paper incorporates data to December 2021, which was reported to 
Executive on 7th February 2022.  
 
Recommendations 

2 The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance management 
position across Housing & Community Safety. 
 

3 Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
Financial Monitor 3 2021-22 

 
4 The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the forecasts for 

services within Housing and Community Safety. 

 
 

 

Service Area Expend 
Budget 
£’000’s 

Income 
Budget 
£’000 

Net  
Budget 
£’000 

 

Projected 
Variance 
£’000’s 

Building Maintenance 14,327 -14,847 -520 0 

Housing Options and 
Homelessness 

5,051 -3,508 1,543 0 

Private Sector Housing 1,153 -957 196 0 

Community Safety 792 -81 711 0 

Housing and  Com. Safety 
(Gen Fund) 

21,323 19,393 1,930 0 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

5 The Housing and Community Safety service are forecasting a nil variance 
at quarter 3 on general fund. 
 

6 Housing Options and Homelessness includes the front line services 
provided to those in need of housing support, the
[...]
gs 
contributed an additional 35 homes (22%) 

 Development sites including Germany Beck and the Former 
Lowfield School site all provided notable completions over the year.  

Page 10



5 
 

 
Net Housing Consents 

19 Between April 2021 and September 2021, there were 108 net housing 
consents. Of these consents, the main features were; 
 

 78.7% were granted on traditional housing sites; 
 21 senior living homes (19.4%) were approved at Beverley House in 

Clifton 
 Sites granted approval for traditional housing included Duncombe 

Barracks, the Crescent and Heworth.  
 

20 Compared to previous updates this represents a significant drop in the 
level of housing consents. However, a further 266 homes had the benefit 
of approval by Councillors through a resolution to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of legal agreements and are likely to 
add to overall consent levels before the end of the full 12 month 
monitoring period. The sites and capacities included in this figure are: 
 
 Plumbase – Waterloo House, Fawcett Street (83) 
 Barnitts – 28A Colliergate (12) 
 Cherry Tree House – 218 Fifth Avenue (48) 
 Burnholme Community Hub – Mossdale Avenue (83) 

 
21 Further, the former York City Football Club site in Bootham Crescent was 

approved for 93 new homes in August 2020 and is due to have a legal 
agreement signed off. It is anticipated that these will add to the end of 
year consents total. 

 
Number of homeless households with dependent children in temporary accommodation 

22 The number of homeless households with dependent children in 
temporary accommodation remains at a lower level to that seen in 
previous years. The latest available data shows that there were 15 
households with dependent children in temporary accommodation at the 
end of Q1 2021-22 compared to 10 at the end of Q4 2020-21. It should be 
noted that these figures are snapshot figures. Q2 data will be available in 
February 2022. 
 
Average number of days to re-let emp
[...]
PORT 

Summary 

1. This report is the end of year performance report for Safer York 
Partnership.   The report also covers the refreshed priorities within the 
Safer York Partnership Community Safety Strategy for 2022 and 
discusses a proposed review of Safer York Partnership alongside the 
production of a new three year strategy for the period 2023-2026.  The 
Priorities within the Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 are: 

a. City Centre Crime and Antisocial Behaviour 

b. Counter Terrorism 

c. Domestic Abuse 

d. Serious Organised Crime 

 

2. City Centre Crime and Antisocial behaviour 

2.1   During much of 2021, COVID restrictions affecting the city centre 
remained in place.  On 12th April, following a period of lockdown, non-
essential retail and outdoor hospitality opened bringing the potential 
challenge of increased alcohol related anti-social behaviour. Restrictions 
on the hospitality industry remained in place until 19th July but despite 
visitors returning to the city and increased levels of domestic tourism as 
a result of international travel restrictions, we did not experience the 
anticipated increases.   

2.3 A City Centre multi-agency Roadmap to Recovery group was established 
to monitor crime and antisocial behaviour levels in the city centre and led 
to some excellent joint work between the Council, York BID and the police 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

in engaging with hospitality venues, providing advice and guidance and 
undertaking a number of joint days of action where there was a significant 
patrolling presence within the city.  This approach was well received by 
both the business community and visitors and residents. 

2.4 Since all restrictions lifted, there have been no direct reports to Safer 
York Partnership about antisocial behaviour in the city centre and police 
data shows that the levels of incidents has been low.  It is recognised that 
this may be partly due to changes in people’s drinking patterns, with more 
people stayin
[...]
 
 Financial – none identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – none identified 

 Equalities – none identified 

 Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified 
within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 Crime and Disorder  - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s 
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998        

 Information Technology (IT)  - none identified 

 Property – none identified 

 Other 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
13. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

14. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s scrutiny 

Page 28



 

arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 

15. Members are asked to: 
a. Note the information relating to delivery in 2021/22 of the 

Community Safety Strategy Refresh 2021 
b. Comment on the proposed additions to the Community Safety 

Strategy Refresh 2022 
c. Contribute their views in relation to the potential strategic 

priorities for the Community Safety Strategy 2023-26 
 
Reason 

 
16. To update Members on the performance of the Safer York Partnership 

and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Director of Economy & Place 
 

  

Report Approved X Date 07/04/2022 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 
Community Safety Strategy Refresh 202 

Page 29

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk


 

Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Cou
[...]
 can be contacted at: 
Safer York Partnership 
West Offices 
Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA 
 
Email: info@saferyorkpartnership.co.uk  
 
Follow us on Twitter at @SaferYork  

 
 

Page 46

http://www.saferyorkpartnership.co.uk/
mailto:info@saferyorkpartnership.co.uk


Housing Scrutiny Committee 
 
Review of resettlement pathway and related services and support 
 
1. The multi-agency Project Board overseeing this review first met in 

Nov 2021. At that time the plan was to complete a relatively quick 
review by the end of April with a view to a final report and 
recommendations being brought to the Council’s Executive in 
June/July 2022. Given operational, staffing, and financial pressures 
across all participating partners there has been some slippage in this 
original timeline. 
 

2. One key driver for the review was the fact that four Community 
Wellbeing Service (CWS) contracts were reaching the end of their 
initial 5 year term in early 2022. It will also help inform the refresh of 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy due in 2023. 

 

3. Given (a) the significant changes in the landscape since these 
services were last commissioned in 2016, and (b) the extremely close 
inter-relationship between these contract areas and a number of other 
contract/services areas and developments, a one year contract 
extension for the four CWS contracts was granted so as to enable a 
whole-system review of the resettlement pathway and related 
services and support. 

 

4. This review is being overseen by a multi-agency Project Board co-
chaired by Denis Southall (Head of Housing Management and 
Housing Options) and Jamaila Hussain (Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration).  Jamaila has only recently replaced Gary 
Brittain, Head of Commissioning as the co-chair representing Adult 
Social Care. 

 

5. A series of on-line workshops have been arranged to form the ‘spine’ 
of the review and to ensure that a wide range of stakeholders have 
the opportunity to engage in the process and offer their experience 
and views.   

 
• Workshop 1 – 16th Feb – Where are we now? 
• Workshop 2 – 10th Mar – Where do we want to be? 
• Workshop 3 – 6th Apr – Taking stock / sifting / prioritising ideas 
• Finance / Commissioning Workshop – 16th May 
• Workshop 4 – 8th Jun – How do we get there? 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



 

6. We are three workshops into the process outlined above, with 
attendance of around 50-60 delegates at all three sessions, and will 
share a brief presentation at the Committee meeting which will outline 
the work done to date and highlight the key themes emerging so far. 

 
 
 
Denis Southall 
Head of Housing Management 
 

 

Page 48



Housing and Community Saftey Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021/22 Municipal Year

Dates of Committee 
Meetings

Item One Item Two Item Three Item Four

HCS Tuesday 15 June 
(Forum)

Work Planning 2021/22 
Municipal year

HCS Wednesday 14 July Affordable Housing on New 
Developments 

HCS Tuesday 21 September 
(Forum)

Reflection on the Housing 
Delivery Program

Older Persons 
Accomadation

HCS Tuesday 19 October Decent Homes Standard 
update

Retrofit Strategy 
Discussion

Winter homelessness 
provision

Q1 Finance Monitor

HCS Tuesday 14 December 
(Forum)

Background to and 
proposed approach to the
‘Resilient communities 
scrutiny review’

HCS Tuesday 18 January Q2 Finance Monitor Anti-Social Behavour 
Report (to include 
management of ASB 
from a housing 
tenancy perspective, 
and an opportunity to 
feed in to the review of 
the Safer York 
Partnership strategy)

HCS Tuesday 15 March 
(Forum)

Housing Delivery 
programme update

Update on extension 
of HMO licensing

Update on HMO data

HCS Tuesday 19 April Q3 Finance Monitor Safer York Partnership 
Bi-Annual report

Update on the 
implementation of a 
replacement for North 
Yorkshire 
HomeChoice

Resettlement 
Pathway review

Unassigned Items 
1

Page 49 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Q3 Finance and Performance Monitor
	HCS Scrutiny Scorecard

	5 Safer York Partnership bi-annual report
	COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2020
	Community Safety Strategy Refresh 2022

	7 Resettlement Pathway review
	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 April 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Heaton, Hollyer, 
Vassie, Wells and Fitzpatrick (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Pavlovic 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already done so 
in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 5 – Safer York Partnership bi-annual 
report regarding counterterrorism measures in the city. Ms Williams asked 
for a full risk assessment on terrorism to be conducted in the city, and 
argued that closing the streets to traffic and erecting barriers in order to 
prevent terrorism was not cost effective and conflicted with European Court 
of Human Rights standards for the right to life. 

 
 
42. Q3 Finance and Performance Monitor  
 

This report provided details of the 2021-22 third quarter monitoring position 
for both finance and performance across Housing & Community Safety. 
The paper incorporates data to December 2021, which was reported to 
Executive on 7 February 2022. The Head of Service Finance was in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 



 
Officers presented the main points of the report, and members began 
discussion of the item. Concerns were raised around the number of 
households with dependent children in temporary accommodation and 
officers stated that the numbers can fluctuate however there had been a 
general increase in recent months due to a trend in family breakdowns 
post-Covid, the reduction in Universal Credit and the cost of living crisis. 
Officers stated they would provide members with statistics on dependent 
children in temporary accommodation.  
 
The increase in hate crimes was discussed by officers and members, who 
noted a steady annual increase in the statistic. Officers stated that hate 
crime data was monitored daily and the majority were isolated cases 
without patterns or links to others. Officers were working with Communities 
Team on a Hate Crime Action Plan which sought to increase public 
confidence in reporting. It was noted that the majority of incidents revolved 
around the night time economy, especially in fast food outlets and where 
alcohol was involved. 
 
It was reported that training was ongoing to help staff to distinguish 
between hate crimes and incidents, however training with North Yorkshire 
County Council had been delayed during the Covid-19 pandemic due to the 
need for it to be held face to face. Officers committed to share the details of 
the Hate Crime Action Plan with members as soon as they were finalised. 
 
Concerns were raised around the statistic showing that there had been no 
change in energy efficiency for York’s housing over the last year. Officers 
commented that increasing energy efficiency was a large challenge, 
however they also suggested that the decision made in 2020/21 to retrofit 
some council housing in the city was not yet reflected in the figures. It was 
also noted that work on the retrofit programme had made available £5 
million in grant funding from HM Government. Officers referred to the 
ongoing work of the Zero Carbon Strategy and recognised the need to 
improve in all areas continually. 
 
Members commented on opportunities in future to work with pension funds 
in decarbonising housing stock. Officers stated that this was ever more 
feasible with rising fuel costs a nd outlined that an improvement of the 
energy efficiency rating from D to C resulted in a £500 yearly saving for the 
average house. 
 
On homeless families, officers noted that the council was committed to a 
joined-up approach across teams and organisations to for example prevent 
children needing to move schools. It was observed that rent arrears were 
rising markedly, and that many residents were facing a heat or eat 



question. Communications around fuel poverty from the Council included 
the regular tenant newsletter which provided residents with signposting and 
information on  the issue. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing & Community Safety be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 

performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
43. Safer York Partnership bi-annual report  
 

This report provided the end of year performance report for Safer York 
Partnership. The report also covered the refreshed priorities within the 
Safer York Partnership Community Safety Strategy for 2022 and discussed 
a proposed review of Safer York Partnership alongside the production of a 
new three year strategy for the period 2023- 2026. The Head of Community 
Safety was in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 

 
Officers presented the report which highlighted the current priorities of the 
Safer York Partnership. It was reported that a City Centre Multi-Agency 
Roadmap to Recovery Group had been established to monitor and combat 
crime and anti-social behaviour in central York. The group had since been 
stood down following the lifting of restrictions. A consultation was underway 
on the re-imposition of a public space protection order to empower police to 
seize alcohol in situations of anti-social behaviour. Officers noted that York 
held Purple Flag status as a safe city but acknowledged that it was 
important not to be complacent. 
 
The Counter-Terrorism Task Group was discussed, which met quarterly. 
Key points raised were the new protect duty which was to come in force in 
2023, the level of risk in publically accessible location and learning from the 
Manchester Arena attack of 2017. It was noted that the task group was 
undertaking risk assessment in York on a constant basis in line with the 
national threat level. Officers explained that counter-terrorism measures in 
place in York were installed on the advice of the unit, with a focus on 
hostile vehicle threat mitigation. It was explained that such measures were 
needed to prevent York from becoming a logical target since similar 
defences had been installed in nearby cities. 
 
There were regular meeting on anti-social behaviour with police and other 
neighbourhood groups and a new problem solving model had been 
introduced based on the SARA model. Work was also underway with 



Superintendent Mark Khan of North Yorkshire Police on a strategy for 
violence against women and girls. 
 
Members expressed support for ward city centre ward councillors inclusion 
in Safer York Partnership meetings, but some expressed concern at the 
potential seizure of addictive substances. Officers clarified that although 
other cities having physical defences installed were a factor in York’s risk of 
an attack, that was not the reason for installation. Officers cited the attacks 
on Christmas markets in various cities since 2017 as a particular threat to 
York, especially due to the city’s large footfall. It was emphasised that 
permanent physical anti-terrorism measures were part of a larger plan and 
that they were confident they were proportional to the threat posed. 
 
Members enquired about the possibility of installing CCTV in the Shambles 
Market at the suggestion of a local women’s group and officers reported 
that a successful bid had been made to the North Yorkshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner and the next round of funding would be focusing 
on increasing CCTV. 
 

Resolved: 
i. That the information relating to delivery in 2021/22 of the Community 

Safety Refresh 2021 be noted. 
ii. That comments of the committee on the proposed additions to the 

Community Strategy Refresh 2022 be noted. 
iii. That the views of the committee in relation to the potential strategic 

priorities for the Community Safety Strategy 2023-26 be noted. 
 
Reason: To update members on the performance of the Safer York 

Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future 
strategy. 

 
 
44. Update on the implementation of a replacement for North 
Yorkshire HomeChoice  
 

Members were provided with a document which provided context and 
information on the transition from North Yorkshire Home Choice to Open 
Housing allocations system, which was expanded upon by officers in the 
meeting. The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and the 
Head of Housing Management were attendance to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Officers summarised the document, explained that City of York Council was 
part of a wider choice based letting system, North Yorkshire Home Choice, 
whose partners could be seen on their website. It was reported that 



Executive had made the decision to pull out in order to gain the ability to 
make changes locally. It was anticipated that any changes would most 
affect those in the bronze band. 
 
Members discussed Spark York, the site of which had been earmarked for 
social housing, and raised concerns that planned social housing was not 
always designated ‘affordable’. 
 
Officers reported that applicants had been advised and kept informed on 
the transition through extensive communications. Four letters had been 
sent to each applicant reminding that they needed to reregister and 
communications had been constant with partners throughout. Comparisons 
of applicant lists had shown that most who were registered with North 
Yorkshire Home Choice had applied to Open Housing.  
 
Officers commented that those on the bronze band were least likely to gain 
access to housing through City of York Council, however if people have a 
valid reason for missing the deadline for applying to Open Housing, the 
application would be backdated. 
 
Members agreed to discuss the issue again in a future meeting and 
thanked staff for their work. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee informed on the transition. 
 

 
 
45. Resettlement Pathway review  
 

Members were provided with a document which provided context and 
information on the review of resettlement pathway and related services and 
support, which was expanded upon by officers in the meeting. The Director 
of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and the Head of Housing 
Management were attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Officers discussed the procurement of an adult services contract focusing 
on the resettlement pathways which support mainly single people who are 
homeless or at risk of rough sleeping as well as young people as an 
alternative to care. 
 



A refresh of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was due in 
2023, which this work was part of. Meetings on the resettlement pathways 
has been attended by up to 60 people. Officers had examined data of 323 
people in the pathway and arranged hundreds of interviews to be 
conducted by local charities. 
 
Overall York rough sleeping numbers were very low, but officers were 
looking to rapidly rehouse those who were homeless and ensure the 
problem is kept in check. 
 
Officers discussed the emerging themes before asking members for 
questions, who spoke about young people, such children not in education, 
employment or training who are likely to fall through the net.  
 
Young people’s mental health issues were also discussed, especially 
around the challenges of a multi-agency approach which often ended in 
young people not feeling listened to since they had to repeat their story 
multiple times. Officers stated this was a challenge that they were 
determined to rise to, and spoke of a strength-based approach which would 
reduce bureaucracy and create more personal relationships with those who 
need help in order to break down barriers of sharing and build more 
confident relationships across organisations. They emphasised that the 
resettlement pathways and mental health were tightly interlinked. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is updated on the resettlement 

pathways review. 
 
 
46. Work Plan  
 

The Chair reported that since there were no more meeting of the committee 
in the municipal year, the work plan for the 2022/23 year would be 
discussed at an informal meeting in June. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee has a work plan for 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 


